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ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Motion
for Reconsideration vﬁled by Petitioner Steven A. Burleson. The Motion for Reconsideration was
filed pursuant to Rule 4(k) .of Appendix G of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)
wherein the Rules of Practice and Procedure Before the Zoning Com;nissioner/Hearing Officer for

‘Baltimore County are providéd. Rule 4(k) permits a party to file a Motion for Reconsideration of
an Order issued by the »Zoning Commissioner. This Motion must be filed within 30 days of the
date the Order was issued, and must state with specificity the grounds and reasons for the request.

In the instant matter, Petitioner requested Administrative Variance relief from Section
1AO4.3.B.3 (1979) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed
side yard setback for a garage addition of 24 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, and to amend the
previouély approved plan é.nd Order in Case No. 1989-0035-A, and to amend the Final
Development Plan for Lot 10, Section 1 of Laurelford. The case garnered interest from the

;7 community and a Formal Demand for Hearing was timely filed by a nearby property owner, W.

Carl Hossfeld of 12311 Michaelsford Road. A public hearing was convened on Monday, July 13,

2009. In an Order dated July 27, 2009, the undersigned denied the Variance request.




# REGEIVED FOR FILING

Thereafter, in an email dated August 25, 2009, Petitioner filed the aforementioned Motion
for Reconsideration. In his Motion, Petitioner requests that the undersigned reconsider the denial
of the variance on several grounds. Petitioner indicates that hié property meets the uniqueness
standard because it is very long and narrow, compared to many of the other properties that are
wide and shallow; he also mentions the fact that current R.C.5 Zoning requires lots to be at least
1.5 acres in size, while his lot is only 1.1 acres, and is thereby unable to meet the current zoning
requirements in any event. In addition, Petitioner indicates that the covenants and restrictions of
the Laurelford community make no mention of setbacks, leading to Petitioner’s conclusion that
fhe' original intent of the Developer was to allow his proposed structure, and further indicates that
the section which states that garages shall be side loading “where possible” is not a mandate
requiring side loading garages in every instance. Finally, Petitioner points out that the Zoning
Regulations permit his proposed garage as an “accessory structure” and would allow the
construction of a two car detached garage in almost the exact same location.! (emphasis added).

Following circulation of Petitioner’s Motion to individuals that were in attendance at the
prior public hearing, a number of residents in the Laurelford community provided their responses
to the Motion, which are contained in the case file. These included letters or emails from:
Virginia E. Wich, Margaret Counselman, W. Carl Hossfeld, Jr. and Susan S. Hossfeld, Joan
Smyth, Nancy Hylind, and Mark Hylind in his capacity as President of the Laurelford

Improvement Association, Inc. Without reiterating each and every point made in these responses

! Petitioner has indicated that the Zoning Regulations would permit the construction of a detached accessory structure
in a similar location to what is proposed, with the front entrance moved back approximately 8 feet, a reduced height
from 17 feet to 15 feet, and the removal of a breezeway attachment. Even with these subtle differences, Petitioner
believes that his original plan with the garage attached to the house is superior to a detached accessory structure and
urges the undersigned to grant the variance on that basis as well. While Petitioner may indeed be trying to save the
Protestants from -- to use the expression -- “cutting off their nose to spite their face,” such issues are not before me in
this matter. My task is to decide the discreet legal and factual issues associated with the Petition for Variance and not
to be an “arbiter” between neighbors or to offer alternative dispute resolution. If Petitioner can still proceed legally
with an accessory structure in much the same location as the proposed addition, then perhaps that is his right.



in their entirety, suffice it to say that' these responses are overwhelmingly opposed to the granting
of ‘the variance relief. In sum, they believe the 50 foot side yard setback should be strictly
¢nforced so that the proper épacing between the properties can be maintained. The also believe
that granting a variance in this case could set a precedent for others to follow in the community.

In considering the Motion for Reconsideration, the undersigned reviewed the file and the
~ Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated July 27, 2009, as well as the evidence that was
introduced at the hearing. After reviewing the testimony and evidence, I am not persuaded to
disturb my earlier ruling and shall deny the Motion for Reconsideration. It is certainly
uilderstandable that Petitioner desires to make what he believes to be necessary improvements to
his property. And for the most part, those desires are generally not interfered with. However, in
doing so, Petitioner must aiso realize the limitations to his property, both as to the legal
restrictions placed by the applipable Zoning Regulations, and the practical restrictions inherent to
his property based on its size and shape and the improvements already existing on the property.

In my view, considering the evidence presented at the hearing and inv the Motion for
Reconsideration, Petitioner does not meet the uniqueness standard required by the Zoning
Regulations. Although Petitioner’s lot is somewhat narrower and deeper than others, in vie;xring
the aerial photograph submitted by Mr. Hossfeld, it is also evident that the lot immediately to the
west of Petitioner’s is equally long and narrow; hence Petitioner’s property is not unique. In
addition, it is worth mentioning that in deciding these cases, I cannot make determinations in a
vacuum and consider a property merely by itself, but I must also look at the effects on adjacent
and nearby properties, as well as the neighborhood on the whole. In this case, a variance is not
legally warranted and as stated in my previous Order, Petitioner’s proposal would take away from

the overall aesthetics and character of the neighborhood.
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WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
Couhty this 2 / S day of September, 2009 that the aforementioned Motion for

Reconsideration be and is hereby DENIED.

OMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAMND

éﬁgjﬁ%;cix:f}i, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
September 21, 2009

STEVEN AND JULIE BURLESON
12310 MICHAELSFORD ROAD
COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Motion for Reconsideration
Case No. 2009-0308-A
Property: 12310 Michaelsford Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Burleson:
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

3
THOMAS H. BOSTWICK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz

Enclosure

¢: Carl and Susan Hossfeld, 12311 Michaelsford Road, Cockeysville MD 21030
Virginia Wich, 12999 Jerome Jay Drive, Cockeysville MD 21030

Carol Kakel, 12006 Boxer Hill Road, Cockeysville MD 21030
Mark and Nancy Hylind, 15 Laurelford Court, Cockeysville MD 21030

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE
N side of Michaelsford Road, 629 feet : ,
. NE of Katesford Road * DEPUTY ZONING

8™ Election District |
2™ Councilmanic District *  COMMISSIONER

(12310 Michaelsford Road)
* 'FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Steven and Julie Burleson .
Petitioners * - Case No. 2009-0308-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND_ CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for cqnsidération of a
Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of 'ihe subject proéerty, Steven and
Julie Buﬂeson. - The Variance request is from Section 1A04.3.B.3 v(1‘979) of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a'proposed side byard setback for a garage
addition of 24 feet in lieu bf the required 50 feet, and to amend the previously approved plan and
~Order in Case No. 1989-0035-A, and to amend the Final Development Plan for Lot 10, Section 1
of Laurelford. The subject property and requested relief are ﬁore particularly described on the

site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.
This matter was originally filed as an Administrative Variance, with a closing déte of
June 22, 2009. On June 17, 2009, a negrby’ property owner, W. Carl Hossfeld of 123‘1‘1
Michaelsford Roéd, filed a Formal Demand for Hearing. = The hearing was subsequently
scheduled for Monday, July 13, 2009 at 9:00 AM in Room 104 éf the Jefferson Building, 105
West Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland. In addition, a sign was posted at the property
on Juné 29, 2009 and an advertisement Vx;as published in The Jeffersonian newspaper, giving

neighbors and interested citizens notice of the hearing.
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Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requested relief was Petitioner Steven
Bﬁrleson. Also appearing in support of the requested relief was Petitioners’ architectural
engineer, Thbmas C. Kozlowski, with Bernoulli-Wright, LLC. In addition to the Formal
Demand for Hearing, the case garnered interest from several neighbors also opposed to the relief.
Appearing as Protestants were Carl and Susan Hossfeld of 12311 Michaelsford Rbad, Virginia
Wich of 12999 Jerome Jay Drive, Carol Kakel of 12006 Boxer Hill Road, and Mark and Nancy
Hylind of 15 Laurelford Court. |

Testimony and evidence offered revealgd that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped
property consisting of approximately 1.09 acres, more or less, éoned R.C.5. The property is
located on the northwest side of Michaelsford Road, north of West Padonia Rpad, in the
Cockeysville area of Baltimore County. The property is situated in the Laurelford subdivision
and is improved with Petitioners’ two-story single-family dwelling with attached three car
. garage. The property is also improved with an in-grbund pool located in the rear yard and is
‘surrounded by what appears to be a black metal wrought iron fence running along the property
line.

Petitioners acquired the property in 2OQ7 and at this juncture desire to construct a garage
addition to the west side of the existing dwelling. In order to do so, Petitioners are in need of
variance relief to permit a side yard setback of 24 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet. It should be
noted that this property was the subject of a previous zoning case. In 1988, the Developer of the
property, Marble Hill Pértnership, requested variance relief to permit a side yard setback on the
east side of .the property of 35 feet in‘lieu of the required 50 feet. Apparently, the Developer
could comply wifh the 50 foot side yard setback on the west side of the property, but was in need

of variance relief for the east side of the property in order to construct a home of adequate size




and style to Be compatible with other recently constructed homes in the neighborhood. In an
Order dated Septern'berl 1, 1988, then-Zoning Commissioner J. Robert Haines granted. the
variance request. A few years later, in 1990, the subject home was built with the 35 foot side
yard setback on the east side and the required 50 foot side yard setback on the west side of the
property. Thereafter, a basement and first floor addition was added to the rear of the prdperty.
Following Petitioners’ purchase of the property in 2007, they added the aforementioned in-
ground pool to the rear of the property. The side yard setback on the west side of the property is
now the subject of the instant variance requests for the two-story garage addition.

In support of the variance requests, Petitioner indicated that his primary need for the
garage addition is that his four children are of driving age and he desires to keep all .of the
family’s vehicles in a garage, under cover and in a secure place. Petitioner indicated that
recently, the neighborhood and surrounding areas have béen the targets of burglaries and thefts
from vehicles, and added that his vehicle has been one of those that were broken into. The
addition would also permit Petitioner to store outside items such as pool and lawn equipment
inside when not in use. Photographs of the existing home were marked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibits 4A through 4H. The photographs show an attractive, well kept
home with an existing three car attached side loading garage. There is a single lane driveway
leading to a large parking pad.

In further support of the variance requests, Petitioner’s architectural engineer, Mr.
Kozlowski, was offered land accepted as an expert in building design, building layout, and site
design. Mr. Kozlowski indicated that Petitioners propose to construct the addition for a two-car
garage and an unfinished storage area on the second floor. The garage level would also be

reinforced to allow additional basement storage below. Mr. Kozlowski explained that he and
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Petitioner first looked at a potential accessory structure as a detached garage, but they
determined that the downWard slope and grading of the property from the end of the driveway‘
would be too steep to place in -the'required rear yard, and would also necessitate removing some
mature trees. They were also constrained by the fact that an accessory structure could only be 15
feet in height and they wanted this new structure to blend in with the existing house, in terms of
design similarity and height. Elevations of the proposed addition were niarked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 7. Mr. Kozlowski also pointed out that the lot is deeper than it is
wide, and that the instant proposal meets their goals to preserve the existing grade and septic
reserve areas.

Testifying in opposition to the requested relief were several interested neighbors. The
first to testify was Carl Hossfeld who resides across the street at 12311 Michaelsford Road. Mr.
Hossfeld indicated his primary objection is to Petitioners’ plans for a front loading garage as part
of the addition. The community has covenants against front loading garages and approving
Petitioners’ plans by allowing the request for variance Wouid not be consisteﬂt with the other
homes in the Laurelford community. Of the 130 plus homes in the community, only one home
has a front loading siﬁgle car garage and that is a small accessory structure; none of the homes on
Michaelsford Road have a front loading garage. He also related that this community is a well-
established upscale area with high end homeé valued in excess of $1 million. He bélieves
granting the requested variance would erode the established aesthetic patterns of the
neighborhood and could very well lead to other deviations that would further detract from the
appearance of the neighborhood.

As to the setback issue, Mr. Hossfeld presented an aerial photograph of the area that was

marked and accepted into evidence as Protestants’ Exhibit 1, which shows approximately 15




homes, including his home and the subject property. As shown in the photograph, he pointed out
that the homes in the Laurelford subdivision are well separated; with just about every home
easily meeting the 50 foot side yard setback requirements. On the other hand, Petitioners’
dwelling on the subject property, especially on the side of the proposed addition, already appears
visually to be close to the property next door, and would be even closer if the variance were
granted.

Also testifying individually and as President of the Laurelford Improvement Association,
Inc. was Mark Hylind of 15 Laurelford Court." Mr. Hylind indicated that the Declaration of
Easements and Restrictions fér the Laurelford subdivision is found at Liber 7595 Page 582 of the
Land Records of Baltimore County. He points out several sections that he believes is relevant to
the instant matter: Section 3.2 obligates property owners to submit an application for additions
or new structures to the Architectural Committee for approval; Section 4.12 indicates that all
‘garages shall be side loading where possible; and Section 4.14 limits the size of structures such
as a guest cottage or bathhouse to 1,200 square feet. He also reiterated Mr. Hossfeld’s testimony
in stressing the importance of the prohibition of side loading garages, and in maintaining the side
yard setbacks. He is also dubious about Petitioners’ argument of not wanting to take down
mature trees as a justification for the variance request. He believes this is an argument of
convenience given that Petitioners previously removed a number of mature trees for their in-
ground pool.

Virginia Wich of 12999 Jerome Jay Drive testified and expressed concerns about the
neighbor on the side of the proposed addition and how the addition will decrease the value of his

property due to the decrease in distance between the properties, and also testified in favor of

' Mr. Hylind is listed on the 2009 Personal Property Return for the Laurelford Improvement Association, Inc. as its
President. He is also the Resident Agent in the Articles of Incorporation.
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maintaining the existing standards for the neighborhood. Finally, Susan Hossfeld introduced an
email dated July 10, 2009 from Margaret Counselrﬁan, a neighbor in the Laurelsford community,
which was marked and accepted into evidence as Pmtestants’ E:;hibit 2. In the email, Ms.
Counselman also expresses her opposition to the variance request, citing the proposed front
facing garage.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)k comments were received and made a péu’t of the
record of this case. The comments indicate no recommendations concerning the requested relief.

In considering a variance request, I am required under Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to
determine, under a two prong test, first whether special circumstances or conditions exist that are
péculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request; that is, whether there
are unique features or characteristics of the property that drive the need for the variance. If that
threshold requirement is met, only then am I to determine the next prong of whether strict
compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical
di‘fﬁculty or unreasonable hardship to Petitioner. In this case, although Petitioner has presented
some evidence of hardship in his desire to have additional storage space and to keep his and his
qhildren’s vehicles under cover in a secure area, I have not heard sufficient evidence to meet the
first prong -- the uniqueness standard. In short, in my view, there are no featureé to this propérty
éhat‘render this property unique as compared with others in the community, nor are there special
kcircumstances not created by Petitioner that drive the need for the variance relief. See, Cromwell
v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691, 651 A.2d 424 (1995).

In addition, as an aside, I am also persuaded by the Protestants’ testimony and evidence
that granting the variance would not be in strict harmony with the Spirit and intent of the Zoning

Regulations, and that it would negatively affect the aesthetics and character of the community.
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Although the covenants or restrictions of the Laurelford community are not binding upon me in
determining whether to grant the requested relief, they are certainly probative for evidenciﬁg the
intent of the original Developer and the subsequent property owners as to the layout and
appearance of the community. To that end, I find that the subject property does not lend itself to
the size and location of the garage addition proposed by Petitioners. [ am certainly
understanding of Petitioners’ desire to expand the space of their home, and they have iegitimate
reasons for wanting to do so. But the property itself is only slightly over one acre in size, w1th a
3,700 square foot two-story home with a three car garage; there is an existing basement and
ground floor addition off the back of the home, an in-ground pool, and landscaping and fencing
in the rear yard. At some point, the proposed improvements overcrowd the available land and
space that is intended by the applicable 50 foot setback. The east side of the property was
already granted a variance to permitv35 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet some 20 years ago
when the home was originally built. Now, Petitioners are requesting to approximately cut in half
the applicable 50 foot setback on the west side of the property. For the reasons stated above, I
am not persuaded to do so.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the proﬁer’cy, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence | offered by the parties, I find that
Petitioners’ variance request should be denied.

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltlmore
County this é day of July, 2009 that an Administrative Variance from Section
1A04.3.B.3 (1979) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed

side yard setback for a garage addition of 24 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, and to amend the
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- previously approved plan and Order in Case No. 1989-0035-A, and to amend the Final

Development Plan for Lot 10, Section 1 of Laurelford be and is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
! : é % gy
ﬁs H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
THB:pz




MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive Deputy Zoning Commissioner
July 27, 2009 ‘

STEVEN AND JULIE BURLESON
12310 MICHAELSFORD ROAD
COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2009-0308-A
Property: 12310 Michaelsford Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Burleson:
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

e

THOMAS H. BO ICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB: pz
Enclosure

¢: Thomas C. Kozlowski, Bernoulli-Wright LLC, 133 East Main Street, PO Box 1481, Westminster
MD 21157
Carl and Susan Hossfeld, 12311 Michaelsford Road, Cockeysville MD 21030
Virginia Wich, 12999 Jerome Jay Drive, Cockeysville MD 21030
Carol Kakel, 12006 Boxer Hill Road, Cockeysville MD 21030
Mark and Nancy Hylind, 15 Laurelford Court, Cockeysville MD 21030

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
‘ www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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.. Petition for Admlnlstratlve Variance
to the Zomng Commlssmner of Baltlmore County

for the property located at. 1'231 o H!CﬁAE‘u‘-Foﬂo 2: Coc.wpcwm A,.
y ~which is presently zoned T - 5" '

s - P R A NS
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Thls Petstlon shall be filed WIth the Department of Permlts and Development Management The under5|gned legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore™ County:and: which:is: descrlbed in the descrlptlon and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a \!anance from Sectuon(s)

S’gcg'i— ATHACHED

of the Zohing reguiatxons of Baltlmore County, to the zonmg law of Baltimore County, for the reasons mdlcated on the back
of this petition form§ 1 L S S SO e T

I

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed. by the zomng:regulatlons o -
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc.’and further agree'to and are to b bounded by the zonmg
regulatlons and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

[ T
Aqn'-% RS e,

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties’of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition. '

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: / AR Legal Owner(s):
_ : STEVEN A, Bur(E 5o |
Name - Type or Print® : )‘/ . - ’ - Name - Type or Print :

Signature / . : Signature o . . .

Address 7 : S ... Telephone No. Name - Type ¢, ant
) /l' oy ,A E i’:““ 4% g : ‘ Ve
Cy ~ ‘ State Zip Code . Slgnature ’ o ‘ —r ‘ ‘
Attorney For Petitioner:s..". .- s, b . /237 M/fﬂv‘?'fém )&9 449, 330«5'5/ 2
: ’ ' o ’ Address ] Telephone No:
P _ N d’ 1517774 M) Roso
Name - Type or Print / . C;iy State Zip Code
‘ N Regresentat:ve to be Contacted : L .
Signature / ‘ ‘ . .
R S S S S \nomrs C l@zuomm' ) ’PL—:
_ Company / - . ...~ Name - . .
' e L 2.0. &ox lq&\ 44? 24 &—sn 40
Address " . - TelephoneNo. =~ - ”Address N A .. .Telephone No
S \&!;STMuwsTm MD A TR 3
City . . State Zip Code _ - Csiy State Zip Code
X'Public Heanng having been formally demanded and/or found to be reqmred it is ordered by the Zonmg Comm;ss:oner of Baltimore. (;ounty, )
this day that the subject matter of th:s petition be set for a public hearing, adverbsed asg! requwed by~the ;:onmg
regulations of Baltomore County and that the property be reposted s SER ~ “ ,«

':.
\

Zoning Commass:oner of Bai

CASE NO. Zm 0 %OR A ' Reviewed By _ L ate

i VR P T 6 0?

. i
E — &%stlmated Postmg Date
- \ -2\ 09
P

=Lt
\\f\\“ ' ) ““l/

REV 10/25/01
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AfﬁdaVlt in Support of Admlmstratlve Variance

The undersngned hereby afﬁrms under the penaltnes of perjury to the Zonmg Commissioner of Baltimore. County, as
follows: That the information herein, given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to- testn‘y thereto-irithe event'that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Afﬂant(s) des/do presently resude at JR3m0 M /(3/{,45(.6@249 M

Add ress.

‘3‘13“9'5‘//&6 M. T 27030

City ~ State N .~ ZipCode

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon whlch llwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Oonvers Are o Vero dd Avcoimewac szbc.e: S‘pm,._g,.,g Co“o,bmvs ;
Avp (Grade Peowie i A DetAacken (GARAGE . Geace To- Kenz  Awd  LepT
gt.x.s oF @wcm.*f Avo ln-ca.s : Au Exmuc T')a:oL N e ia_,“—z
Theee Aszg Ausro A vumger O LAez,e Teees Thar Whuwo Have 1o

e Rroven v The Gﬁﬁ%e‘_‘ Wees D;rAc{;—»—;p ‘/qu-- ?ﬂ&‘m; l He Hoaw' |

™ THe WhsT,

- I R Lo o
L L L SR

That the Afﬂant(s) acknew edge(s) that tf a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) w wul be required to pay a repostmg and

advertising fee and may be required to prov;de addmona information.

Slgnature.’ T = ] T Signature U
évazwd /4 3m£(,e_807\/ JUEE A &aeécscmf

Name - Type or Prmt Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: - . .
{ HEREBY CERTIFY, this:_ é{f ‘ day of M/ ,72009' before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personglly appeared
Sesole Locilesme v T0fe A Ly llesa

the Aﬁnant(s herein, pérfonaﬂy known or satasfactonly ldenttf ed to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my, hand and Notarial.Seal

.», -'. . i g
> o o
< v

NETARE
TN -

oy
~
-

N | Natafy Public N
My Cbmmi#sion‘Expires ; ///Sj/o'zﬁl//
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Affidavit i Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at /5(3/0 M/G/{AFCSM KOM

Address

CaCkEvsvice , M. 27030

City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which |/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Oomvees A-e 1w Peao or Aooinowac Garace Space. Sime Como i Trons
Ao Gerave Peowerr A Deracren Garace. Geace To  Kena awn Lerr
Faus oF Quickey ave Twere s Aw €xzsr»c. ’Pc»o; N e e,
Theee Aee Ago A uuMKm Or (nece Trees Tuar MW—" Have w

Ef P:Mcw:o i Trre Gﬂ(lﬁ’éb’ Wewee D{TAcﬁeb Auo ’Ew.uo Al He DU

™ THe WhesT,

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge( ) that if a formal demand is filed, Afﬁant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be requnred to provide additional information.

S|gnature i ’ Signature U
sy ,4 chu—.a«a;\/ JUEE A guﬂ@or\f

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this. ﬁ " "day of M 02009 before me, a Notary Public of the State .

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, person#ﬂy appeared
Sleve e Loifleson + e A Lys /ffé’a/\

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satlsfactorﬂy |dent|f|ed to me as such Affiant(s

.~ AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Natarfy Public
My Commiésion Expires ///S:/o?d[/

REV 10/25/01
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TAx Accouig ot el T HoToTal 1 | I
Petmon for Administrative Variance
to the Zenmg Commﬁssmner of BaEtnmore Ceumy

for the property located at |2310 HscHA CleFor0 KD, G:cwxswm
RO - whlch is presently zoned __ T2C - 5"

. a
e

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersugned legal
owner({s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which'is' descrlbed in the (iescnptlon and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEe ATrACHED

of the zoning regulations of Balt;more County, to the zomng law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. 4

i

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonmg
regulatuons and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the perialtnes of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner{s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition. )

Legal Owner(s)

STEVEN A BullESan]

Name - Type or Print - - ~ Name - Type OW

Contract_Purchaser/Lessee:

Signature 7 Signature
3 | , TuciE A BHK/F'&:VJ
Address L Telephone No. Name - Type of Print
City ’ St Zip Code Signature o g
Attorney For Petitioner:.. .~ . .. - /230 Mfﬁﬁ&(csmw ﬂ’ﬁ? 43, 33D«f5/ 2
’ P ’ Address Telephane No.
N0 5170774 Mﬂ Rt030
Name - Type or Print / . City State Zip Code -
. Representative to be Contacted:
Signature S . — , |
. , - ' . 1 %—}-oﬁﬂﬁ C ?(«’3’2 ﬁ..mu.&!c-f ¢ NDEM
Company - ‘ . Name o . ’
- 20. {Sax e 443: -S40
Address s “Telephone No. . Address© . A - ) . Telephone No.
A LleeT insTend, M B ZISE
Csty S State ] Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Publlc Hearmg having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zonmg Commissioner of Ba!hmore County, ‘
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearmg advertised, as requpred by the zoning

regulations of Baltimore County and That the property be reposted

Zoning Commissioner of Baitimcra County

CASE NO. Zé(‘q I, %Df? A ‘ | éeviewed By L Date 6) Z {,[ 0?

stimated Posting Date b ]‘ O? {9 W

REV 10/25/01




Zoning Description

12310 Michaelsford Rd., Cockevsville, MD

Beginning at a point on the North side of Michaelsford Road which is a 50’ wide right

of way width at the distance of 629’ northeast of the centerline of Katesford Rd. which

is a 50’ wide right of way width. Being known as Lot 10, Section 1 of the Subdivision

of Laurelford as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book No. 57 Folio 106 containing

1.094 Acres. Also known as 12310 Michaelsford Rd., Cockeysville, MD 21030 in the

8" Election District, 2™ Councilmanic District.

"
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FORMAL DEMAND
FOR HEARING
CASE NUMBER: _10909 -~ o02%08-A
Address: 2318 MichaelsCovl Road

Petitioner(s):

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

we (M. Carl Hoss-gelc)i

Name - Type or Print

( ) Legal Owner OR  (YResident

(131 Michaelsford TZoo&

Address

Coa \.Q,q§w)[—(/ MD 2. 103D

City fState Zip Code

4l6- L8R~ 43577

Telephone Number

which is located approximately 10 O feet from the
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.
ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS

DEMAND.

/)*) dﬂ—é 7‘14%4&? Co//7/Zoo7

Signature Date

Signature . Date
Revised 9/18/98 - wct/sgj
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE

no. L1855

‘}* L; um?'s i

L, e e g

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT | I il A L
' - Date: “Ti,ve. 1M.0009 | &40 q*ﬂif Hli 2 {
i ‘ Rev Sub. - =5 U8 IR P el ,
hadd Source/ Rev/ : ;l ff‘f‘m’; '-fi_f:*-'“{éf: “fs:;mm‘ s GFet
Fund _ Dept _ Unit SubUnit  Obj SubObj DeptObj BSAcct . Amount " o ** IR HERIFSPATION
(:C\}l g(}(& m(‘: &) (o150 'ﬁ:ﬁ“ [ar®) Rorpt ind 3}"&“"&{{
- ' §50.4e 8,08 1
gatbinnre frunty, worvlerd
‘,é?'u';:;j.r‘ - . »
. Total: 35 0.010

Rec ‘ -

From: e ,

For _Farenal ’\\e moaa 12007208 =N
HQ/"“" ;;

CASHIER'S
DISTRIBUTION' , o VALIDATION
WHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY - YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING )

PLEASE" PRESS HARDI!
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS

DATE: 06/10/09
Case Number: 2009-0308-A

Petitioner / Developer: STEVE & JULIE BURLESON~
THOMAS C. KOZLOWSKI, PE

Date of Hearing (Closing): 06/22/09

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)

required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:
12310 MICHAELSFORD ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: JUNE 7, 2009

¥ éﬁfﬂéﬁ ) Voefe
A Signature of Sign Postet)

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)
LAURFI FORD 12310 MICHAFL SAORDECAD
PUBLIC HEARING ? Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
ﬁ%“ﬁ;‘ﬁ&ﬁ'&‘% (City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

HEARING
PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED IT
1o SONE N THE ZONING OFFICE BEFORE

410 - 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

4:30 pm. ON - g
L INFO 0N IS AVAILABLE AT
“nmm““' AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGERENT

it CETETE o
Iwige W 1IN




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS

DATE: 07/06/09

Case Number: 2009-0308-A

Petitioner / Developer: STEVEN & JULIE BURLESON-~
THOMAS KOZLOWSK]

Date of Hearing (Closing): _JULY 13, 2009

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

12310 MICHAELSFORD ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: JUNE 29, 2009

ZonG NOTICE | oCndn OWecge

(Signature of Sign Poster)
CASE #2009-0308A & ®

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY ) ,
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER Linda O’Keefe

IN TOWSON, MD (Printed Name of Sign Poster)

ROOM 104. JEFFERSON BUILDING
PLACE: 105 W CHESAPEAKE AVE~DNOVALLY I 523 Penny Lane

MONDAY, JU)
DATE AND TIME: ____AT 5 0O (Street Address of Sign Poster)

Request: S50 ek
S SPRRANED PLAY Ap e 7 Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

’ FELTEEENTS B T EISESIE SR UINER CORSITIONG S5) SSEN WD sRLOL LY
T CONTWS WABES CM W D

B3 u51 NINOW TN G0N AAD FOUT UWTR DAY OF WEARME VSRR MERACTY OF Li8
MANDICRFPED ACCESSTINLE
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DE TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV‘OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW |

ADMIN!STRAT]VE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

2eoq |
- Case Numbe% 0308 A Address [T 319 Micnpscsrerp BD
- Contact Person: Joer (CSuis .. Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: 5{/&4{/{7 Posting Date: 05/[07[9? Closing Date: 2¢/2 i(ﬂ"f

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person {planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting-costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closmg
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an oCcupant or owner within 1,000 feet io file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please. understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
postefc; certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded-to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

E’etitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

2, USE THE ADM]NISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
o
Case Number 8%, @5;‘) & | A Address 12 510 Micunsis FL!KD ep

Petitioner's Name ' . Bupigse Telephone 4%43 388887 ¢
Posting Date: __& '/5 ‘7‘/69((} : | Closing Date: __ { /2 ;1.[5?
Wording for Sign: _To Permit A Prupeies) Brincnsl CaLRec. wim A R4 LI LiDg
_SETROALE A LI OFE IHE R uiRe ) AP T NI Ta BRSND THE PLitJ@8 AND ORD5 /R
N a5 (9E9 LLF /{’/ AN 7O prignd TRE FIr8 l?*?m//zz iz 2 i An

FeR Lo T sy }r%ff N L oF LALEs, #¢ RD |

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

" BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE\/ELOP}MENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZON!NG REVIEW

ADVERTIS?NG REQUIREMENTS ANDPROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zonirg Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given © !
general pub!?c/neiohboring property owners relative to property which is the subject o

an upcoming zoning hezring. For these petitions which require a public .aca.mg, s
notice is accomplished’ by pcat ng a sign on the property (res;orsqumb,f of the petitione?)
and placement of a notl ice in a ne. ¥Spaps! of general circulation in the County, botn 3t
least fifteen {(15) days before the hearing. ' '

€7

Zoning Rewview. will ensure that the legal requirements for adver‘ising are satisfied
Howewver, the pmt(tsono is responsible for the costs associatad with these requirement
The newspaper wiil bill the @‘3':uﬂ Hst@d below for the advertising. This adverising s
due upon receipt and should be remitted directiy to the newspaper. '

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL'ADVERTiSiNG COSTS ARE PFAID.

For Newspaper Advertisina:

ltem Number or Case Numbe-2g ? 4750@ A

Petitiomert /R 3/0 M/////ﬂ/{ﬂb//fn/ 4\

Address or Location: VL B Cen /

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO

Name: A |]2310 M;CHAas.Foe.o Ko. Stee ¢ Juus E“‘*“”"
Address:

Cooccerevicee ™MD, z1030

Teiephone Number: - 4432 .330. 5512

0
w
[54]
(l)
(1
[£8
A1
()
«
8%
1
N
O
1



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLANTD

|  June 19, 2009
JAMES T, SMI.TH, JR. A . " TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive . Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING  Development Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearmg in Towson Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0308-A

12310 Michaelsford Road

N/side of Michaelsford Road, 629 feet n/east of Katesford Road
8" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District -

Legal Owners: Steven & Julie Burleson

Variance to permit a proposed side yard setback for a garage addition of 24 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet, and to amend the previously approved plan and order in case 1989-0035-A,
also to amend the final development plan for lot 10, section 1 of Laurelford.

Hearing: Monday, July 13, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

AL oo

Timothy Kdtroco
Director

TK:kIm

C: Steven & Julie Burleson, 12310 Michaelsford Road, Cockeysville 21030
Thomas Kozlowski, P.O. Box 1481, Westminster 21158
W. Carl Hossfeld, 12311 Michaelsford Rd., Cockeysville 21030

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SUNDAY, JUNE 30, 2009.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
- AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building -
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887- 3391 | Fax 410-887- 3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, June 25, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Mr. & Mrs. Burleson 443-330-5512
12310 Michaelsford Road
Cockeysville, MD 21030

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0308-A

12310 Michaelsford Road

N/side of Michaelsford Road, 629 feet n/east of Katesford Road
8™ Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Steven & Julie Burleson

Variance to permit a proposed side yard setback for a garage addition of 24 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet, and to amend the previously approved plan and order in case 1989-0035-A,
also to amend the final development plan for lot 10, section 1 of Laurelford.

Hearing:. Monday, July 13, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
‘ .-/ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
- OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND.

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. IMOT OTROCO, Direct
County Executive I UN’ 16{‘5 riment of Pe’rmij.: ;:;'
. Development Management

- Steven Burleson

 Julie Burleson

12310 Michaelsford Road
Cockeysville, MD 21030

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Burleson:
RE: Case Number 2009-0308-A, 12310 Michaelsford Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for pfocessing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 26,
2009. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearmg on thls case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl vahards Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCRkIm

C: Thomas Kozlowski, P.O. Box 1481, Westminster 21158
W. Carl Hossfeld, 12311 Michaelsford Road, Cockeysville 21030

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410- 887~3391 | Fax 410- 887—3{)48
www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
http:letter.is

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 10, 2009
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kegniedy, Supervisor
‘Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For June 8, 2009
ltem No.s,}2009-302, 303, 304, 305,
306,(308,)309 and 310

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-
zoning items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:cab
cc: File
ZAC-06082009 -NO COMMENTS



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. ' JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief
County Executive Fire Department
County Office Building, Room 111 ; June 4, 2009

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: June 1, 2009

Item Numbers 0302,0303,0304,0305,0306/0308},0309,0310
S

Pursuant to your request,  the referenced plan(s) have béen reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

700 East Joppa Road | Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 | Phone 410-887-4500

www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Martin O Madfe (,muum ta:te Heverley K Swaim-Nuiley dcring Secree
Anthony G, Brown, L6 Generaer
Admmlsiratmn

Marylang Department of Transportation

Nuil 1 Pedersen, ddninistraior

 Date:Susore 8{'2-009

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No 200%9-0 30 8-A,
Permits and Development Management \zmO M‘“WF@P\D
County Office Building, Room 109 Burizson Ve, CPERTY
Towson, Maryland 21204 b(oM\u. LS CE

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon avajlable
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee
approval of Item No. 2009-0308-A. ,

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). ‘

Very truly yours,

gIASteven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB-

My telephone number/toll-free number fx
Margland Reluy Service for Impevived Heuring or Speech 1,800.785.2258 Sintewide Toll Free
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.

County Executive

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

August 26, 2009

CARL AND SUSAN HOSSFELD VIRGINIA WICH

12311 MICHAELSFORD ROAD 12999 JEROME JAY DRIVE
COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030 COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030
CAROL KAKEL : MARK AND NANCY HYLIND
12006 BOXER HILL ROAD 15 LAURELFORD COURT

- COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030 | COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2009-0308-A
Property: Burleson Property - 12310 Michaelsford Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hossfield:

‘Please find enclosed the attached string of e-mails from the Petitioner in the above-referenced
case, Steven A. Burleson.  The most recent e-mail dated August 25, 2009 is Mr. Burleson’s Motion
for Reconsideration. If you wish to respond to this Motion, please do so within fourteen (14) days
from the date of this letter. Thereafter, I will issue a written decision on the Motion, a copy of which
will be sent to the parties.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.
Very truly yours,

. “‘ﬁ/égg
THOMAS H. BOSEWICK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz

Enclosure

¢: Steven and Julie Burleson, 12310 Michaelsford Road, Cockeysville MD 21030

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

—“—-

Thomas Bostwnck Re Motlon for Rec0n51deratwn Burleson Property Case 2009 0308-A

Page 1 of\_i

From:  Steve Burleson <pittburl@yahoo.com> ,

To: <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov>, <uccinfoman@aol.com>

Date: 9/11/2009 7:08 PM

Sub]ect Re M0t1on for Reconmderatmn Burleson Property Case 2009 03 OS-A :

Mark:

Thank you for your view on my proposed Motion to Reconsider. As a point of clarification, the changes
I have submitted as an option, that of a detached structure, are expressly permitted by existing code and
are not the subject of my request for a variance. I've requested the variance in order to allow the original
structure since I believe it to be superior in aesthetics to a detached structure, yet similar in size and
location to that of a detached structure.

~ Upon the decision of Mr. Bostwick, I'll move forward with my plans for one or the other and submit the
drawings to the architectural committee and begin my discussions with them. Thank you for giving me
the contact information of the three individuals who comprise the committee, as I have yet to meet any
of them and look forward to workmg thh them on a mutually acceptable solution.

Again, thank you for your note.
Steve Burleson

--- On Thu, '9/10/09, uccinfoman@aol.com <uccinfoman@aol.com> wrote:

'From uccinfoman@aol.com <uccinfoman@aol.com>

Subject: Motion for Reconsideration Burleson Property Case 2009- 0308-A
To: tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov, pittburl@yahoo.com

Date: Thursday, September 10, 2009, 4:05 PM-

Mr. Bostwick:
I write this e-mail in my capacity as President of the Laurelford Improvement Association, Inc.

In your initial ruling, you stated that Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. required you to consider if -
the variance requested met two standards. First, whether special circumstances or conditions
exist that are peculiar to the land or structure. And second, whether there were unique features
or charactristics of the property that drive the need for the variance. In your ruling, you found
that these standards were not met sufficiently enough to grant a variance. Today, you are being
asked to revisit those findings based upon proposed changes to the structure.

Tt is our belief that the minor changes presented by the Burlesons, do not rise to a level that
would compel a change of your earlier decision. Furthermore, we do not believe they
significantly address the standards weighed in your previous ruling.

We submit that the property does not lend itself to the size and location of the garage addition
proposed. The newly proposed structure, like the previously proposed structure, would

) (, . .
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severely overcrowd the slightly more than 1 acre land. In addition, the variance requested
would virtually cut in half the 50' setback on the west side. This would not be in keeping with

the overall design of the neighborhood, and would assuredly negatively impact the next door
neighbor's enjoyment of their property. :

Page 2 of 2

In sum, we request you deny the "Motion for Reconsideration."” Thank you.
Respectful.ly submitted,

Mark Hylind, President
410 206-9444 '

file://C:\Documents and Settings\tbostwick\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00002. HTM 09/14/09


file:IIC:\Documents

Page 1 of 1

Thomas Bostwick - Motion for Reconsnderatmn Burleson Property Case 2[]09 0308-A

From: <uccinfoman@aol.com>
To: <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov>, <pittburl@yahoo.com>
- Date: 9/10/2009 4:06 PM
Subject: Motion for Reconsideration Burleson Property Case 2009-0308-A

Mr. Bostwick:
I write this e-mail in my capacity as President of the Laurelford Improvement Association, Inc.

In your initial ruling, you stated that Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. required you to consider if the
variance requested met two standards. First, whether special circumstances or conditions exist that are
peculiar to the land or structure. And second, whether there were unique features or charactristics of the
property that drive the need for the variance. In your ruling, you found that these standards were not
met sufficiently enough to grant a variance. Today, you are being asked to revisit those findings based:
upon proposed changes to the structure.

It is our belief that the minor changes presented by the Burlesons, do not rise to a level that would
compel a change of your earlier decision. Furthermore, we do not believe they significantly address the
standards weighed in your previous ruling.

We submit that the property does not lend itself to the size and location of the garage addition
proposed. The newly proposed structure, like the previously proposed structure, would severely
overcrowd the slightly more than 1 acre land. In addition, the variance requested would virtually cut in
half the 50' setback on the west side. This would not be in keeping with the overall design of the
neighborhood, and would assuredly negatively impact the next door neighbor's enjoyment of their

_ property.
In sum, we request you deny the "Motion for Reconsideration.” Thank you.
Respectfully submitted,

Mark Hylind, President
410 206-9444
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Thomas Bostwick - petition for Admin. Varlance for Steven and Julie Burleson
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From: NANCY HYLIND <nhylind@verizon.net>

To: <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Date: 9/10/2009 10:06 AM '

Subject: petition for Admin. Variance for Steven and Julie Burleson

Dear Mr. Bostwick, -

| do not agree the arguments stated by Steven Burleson FOR a variance have the strength
and cause needed to grant a waiver. | also do not think the changes proposed will overcome
my objection to the crowding of the slightly over one acre lot. There is a limit to what this
long, narrow small lot can asthetically support in the way of buildings and additions. The front-
loading garage should also not be permitted. There is only one property that has such a
situation where the garage door faces the main road. The owners of the property built it
without naotification to neighbors and at a time when the neighborhood was without an active
association. There was a huge outcry from the neighbors and the owners moved shortly after
it was built.

Respectfully submitted,

Nancy Hylind -
15 Laurelford Court
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Thomas Bostwick - opposmon to garage
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From: Joan Smyth <joanskis@gmail.com> -
To: <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Date: 9/10/2009 7:17 AM
Subject: opposition to garage

Dear Sir: ,

Iam opposed to a front facing garage in Laurelford. The house is across from my driveway and it
‘would be a lot of "stuff" on a one acre lot.

Thank you

Joan Smyth

Joan Smyth
Joan@gmail.com
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Thomas Bostwick - Case number#2009-0308, Burleson Property, 12310 Michaelsford Road

From:  "Susan Hossfeld" <shossfeld@comcast.net>

To: <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Date: 9/6/2009 5:14 PM

Subject: Case number#2009-0308, Burleson Property, 12310 Michaelsford Road

CC: "Ginger Wich" <ginwic825@yahoo.com>, <counselman@comcast.net>, "Nancy Hylind"
<nancy_hylind@yahoo.com>, "'Carl Hossfeld" <chossfeld@comcast.net>

Dear Mr. Bostwick,

I am writing to comment on the Motion for Reconsideration for the variance denial in
subject case. ‘

I believe the variance should continue to be denied. If approved, I believe this would be
the first variance issued for construction of a large front loading garage located in the side
setback. My primary concern is the precedent established in the community. Most homes
contain three car garages within their current footprint or immediately connected to the
basic home with a common wall. If variances for new two or three car garages in the side
setback are allowed, then I envision, over time, that a significant number of home owners
would convert their existing large garages to easily accessible occupied living space.
Then, needing garage space, they would use this precedent to help justify their variance
for a new large garage. This would further crowd the spaciousness of the lots and most of
the garages would have be front loading. My concern is that after a number of these
situations occur, the entire appearance and character of the community would be
downgraded. The aesthetics of where I live is very important to me. I also believe the
neighborhood property values would suffer.

Thank you for your past and continued attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Susan S. Hossfeld

12311 Michaelsford Road
Hunt Valley, MD 21030
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September 4, 2009

RECEIVED

Thomas H. Bostwick
Deputy Zoning Commissioner SEP 08 2009
for Baltimore County
ZONING COMMISSIONER
Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2009-0308-A
Property: Burleson Property- 12310 Michaelsford Road

Dear Mr. Bostwick:

Thank you for forwarding the recent emails on the referenced case. I also thank you for
the careful and articulate explanations presented in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law. I have reviewed the findings as well as the string of emails and still believe the
variance should be denied. I dislike being part of the opposition to a neighbor’s project,
but strongly believe the overall character and aesthetics of our neighborhood will be
negatively impacted. '

Following are my comments and clarifications to some points presented in the emails.

Concerning the uniqueness of the property, I have enclosed, and also sent in a separate
email, an aerial photo showing that the immediately adjacent property at 12308
Michaelsford seems to be the same width as 12310. Additionally, his begs the question
of the visual impact if that property obtained a variance for a similar size structure on the
side facing 12310. If these properties are narrower than most others, it seems to me that
would be reason not to reduce the setback distance. This same aerial photo shows that
other homes throughout the neighborhood are not “more tightly bunched than mine” as
stated. Again, another reason not to build in the fifty foot setback area.

* Regarding the lack of addressing setbacks in the community covenants, I surmise there is
no mention of this because county zoning regulations deal with this issue.

With respect to the Katesford Road garage, Mrs. Councilman’s email which was
presented as an exhibit at the hearing, as well as subsequent input from her, points out
this garage was not built as part of the original development. At the time the project was
initiated by the property owners, the neighbors were opposed to it and the plans were
scaled down in a compromise. This is a single car garage and appears to sit further back
from the street compared to the petitioners’ proposed two car garage which is to be
located close to the existing three car garage. With respect to the Jerrome Jay garage, 1
am guessing there may be some mix-up on house numbers. 13027 Jerome Jay actually
has a side loading garage and is located at the extreme end of a private lane that has a



number of other homes and is quite a distance from the public street. This private lane
runs at ninety degrees to Jerome Jay. See attached photo of the lane entrance. I surmise
the Burleson’s email is actually referring to 13033 Jerome Jay, which is the first house on
the private lane. 13033 does have a front loading garage with respect to the house as
stated. But since the house and garage face the private lane, the garage does not directly
face the public street. Thus it appears to the public much like a home facing the public
street with a side loading garage would appear.

The point of all this minor detail is that the clear intent throughout the community is not
to have numerous front loading garages. If not all, the overwhelming majority of homes
have at least fifty foot side setbacks and side loading garages. Because of this, a
reasonable resident, visitor, or prospective home buyer traveling through the community
in either a casual or critically focused manor would have the intended impression that the
character of the community is that of spaciousness and carefully located homes and
garage entrances. | know that attracted me to this community. Each departure from the
community standards and covenants degrades this character.

1 understand from the emails that if the variance is denied, the Burlesons’ intend to make
some design changes and proceed without the need for a variance. I hold out hope they
will consider the issues presented by a number of neighbors during this process, embrace
the spirit and intent of the covenants and work with a design professional and the
architectural review committee to develop a solution that both addresses their goals and
maintains the appearance and character of the community.

Thank you for your clear communications and considerations in this matter.

Reggrds,
W.Carl Hossfeld, 9r.

Enclosures

Cec: by email
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12313 Michaelsford Road
Cockeysville, MD 21030
September 1, 2009

Thomas H. Bostwick
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County RECEIVED
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Suite 103 : SEP 02 2009

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2009-0308-A
12310 Michaelsford Road

Dear Mt. Bostwick,

I want to reiterate my objection to the zoning variance on the above-mentioned property. I
have read the appeal that Mr. Burleson has made so that he can proceed with building his
additional garage.

All the properties in the Laurelford area of Baltimore County are at minimum 1l-acre lots.
The sizes vaty on the four streets that make up Laurelford — the northem portion of
Cleghorn Road, Katesford Road, Michaelsford Road and Laurelford Court. Some land
patcels are significantly larger which allowed for a larger home to be built. (Note the homes
on Laurelford Court — larger lots, larger houses. Of course none of the homes in this area
are smalll) The various houses seem to all have been built in proportion to the lot size. Each
property has the same 50’ setback for building purposes. Since the property at 12310
Michaelsford was already allowed a variance on the east side when built, I feel another
variance on the west side should not be allowed. This was stated in the original ruling. The
lot is meant for less of a structure, and the zoning on that matter should be upheld. The
new garage whether connected or separate will pretty much go right up to the evergreens on
the west side of the property.

Mr. Burleson points out that there are two exceptions in the area for building a front-loading
garage. Our covenants state that garages should be side loading when possible. The two
cases he points out are really not valid.

The garage on Katesford Road that is a free standing structure was built without going
through the process of the neighborhood architectural committee. It was not part of the
original house. When the construction began, the neighbors objected. The garage that is
now standing is a modified version of what the owner started to build. A compromise was
reached between the owner and the neighbors that allowed a smaller building to be erected.
This is not a good example for the property at 12310 Michaelsford Road to follow.

As for the other garage used as an eiamplc, Jerome Jay Drive is not within the confines of
the Laurelford community. It is part of the Ivy Hill community. There may be some
architectural covenants in Ivy Hill, but it is 2 moot point. Ivy Hill and Jerome Jay Drive ate

ZONING COMMISSIONER



not a part of our neighborhood and those agreements may very well be different from ours.
Furthermore, I drove by 13027 Jerome Jay Drive and it does not have a front-loading garage.
It has a side-loading garage. I have not seen the photo that Mr. Butleson has submitted, but
there must be some error.

I am of the mind that zoning and covenants are put in place to allow for a planned and
ordetly development of an area. It seems that Mr. Burleson is set on building another garage
— whether attached or a separate structure — on his property. Knowing that the zoning
setbacks and the covenants were in place when he bought his home, it is in the best interest
of further neighborhood changes, that his proposal not be allowed to go forward.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Sincerely,

— ‘ 7
/7’1 ar 6M C(rumxﬂ.d/érwd n
Margaret Counselman

12313 Michaelsford Road
Cockeysville, MD 21030



August 31, 2009

Thomas H. Bostwick
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
For Baltimore County

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2009-0308-A
Property: Burleson Property- 12310 Michaelsford Road

Dear Mr. Bostwick:

This is a response to a request from Mr. Burleson for a Motion for Reconsideration of
your decision in the above mentioned case.
Regarding item no. 1 in the letter dated August 25", even if the Zoning Regulations
“would allow the construction of a two car detached garage, the point is that neither
structure would enhance the value of the property next door, both would lessen the value
of the property next door and also detract from the aesthetic character of the community
as a whole. ' '
Regarding item no. 2, since the space between the two houses would be decreased
immensely the evergreens would provide a rather narrow buffer.
Referencing item no. 3, most property owners, when faced with a lot which is long and
narrow, would try to cash in on the length instead of the width of the property, accepting
the attributes of their specific lot.
And lastly, regarding item no. 4, I may have mentioned in the original hearing that my
next door neighbors submitted complex building plans to the Committee, providing for a
front entry garage, among many other things. The Committee objected to this “front
entry” garage, and even though our neighbors have a very challenging lot, widthwise and
lengthwise, they were extremely cooperative, endured considerable expense and project
time set backs to make the necessary changes to their architectural plans and ultimate
final structure. A ‘
In conclusion, I feel that this would be a large blow to the aesthetic standards of our
neighborhood to allow this garage to be constructed as planned, not to mention opening
the door to others to do the same, as well as bending and/or manipulating other aesthetic
neighborhood standards. :

Best regards,
Virginia E. Wich -

Cé: Carl and Susan Hossfeld
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Thomas Bostwick - Burleson Property hearing - motion to reconsider

SRR

From:  Steve Burleson <pittburl@yahoo.com>

To: Thomas Bostwick <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Date: 8/25/2009 6:38 AM

Subject: Burleson Property hearing - motion to reconsider

CC: Tom Koslowski <tkoz66@gmail.com>

Mr. Bostwick;

Please let this email represent my request for a Motion for Reconsideration on the hearing referenced
below. My request is based on the following.

1. In your decision you state "granting the variance would not be in strict harmony with the spirit
and intent of the Zoning Regulations, and that it would negatively affect the aesthetics and
character of the community." The Zoning Regulations permit accessory structures and would
allow the construction of a two car detached garage in almost the exact same location. 1 have had
plans designed for such a structure and the differences between these and the original structure are

as follows:
1. Roof line is lowered from 17 feet to 15 feet;
2. Breezeway attachment is removed;
3. Front entrance is moved back approximately 8 feet;
4. Second floor stairs are removed but space still available for storage;
5. Total square footage reduced as a result of 4 above to 576.

To the casual observer, this structure will appear almost exactly the same as the first. However, 1
believe the original plans to be aesthetically superior to the later, since is appears more like an
‘extension of the main house.

2. The West side of the property is lined with evergreens (photo attached) and provides a visual
buffer to the neighbor on that side of the property.

3. As for uniqueness, my property is very different from the surrounding properties, as it is very
long and narrow. Many of the surrounding properties are wide and shallow, as evident from the
aerial photo submitted by Mr. Hossfeld. However, when trying to interpret the "intent of the
original Developer" I look to the fact it was the original Developer first submitted for and received
a 35 foot setback variance in 1988 before construction the home. Had he wished to preserve this
setback, he could have made the lot bigger to preserve the "layout and appearance of the
community". Many of the 130 homes in the neighborhood are more tightly bunched toghether
than mine. The aerial photo shows only 15 of the 130 and you can see my lot is very narrow.
Also, as it relates to uniqueness, current RC5 Zoning requires lots to be at least 1 1/2 acres for
such designation and mine is only 1.1 acres, suggesting the setbacks are too great for such
designation.

4. Regarding the covenants and restrictions of the Laurelford community and your interpretation
of their intent on layout and appearance. There is nothing in the covenants regarding setbacks, so
I therefore submit the original intent is to allow the proposed structure. The Section 4.12 states all
garages whall be side loading "where possible". I have since modified my plans to give the
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Archetectural Committee three different options, including French Doors and Carriage Doors and
will discuss those with the Committee. When Mr. Hossfeld first met with me to review my plans
he stated "I've driven through the entire neighborhood and there aren't any homes in the
community with front facing garages.” 1 had not driven around the entire neighborhood but pass
the Katesford property with the detached front facing garage door daily on my way to work and
pointed this out to Mr. Hossfeld. He then testified at the hearing that was the only property in the
neighborhood. Attached please find a photo of 13027 Jerome Jay, again with a forward facing 3
car garage. I have't done an exhaustive review of every home in the community, but I'm sure
there are other examples. These two were permitted by the Orignal Developer and the
Archetectural Committee and I believe show the interpretation of the "where possible" clause to
permit my requested structure. :

I summary, the Zoning Regulations do permit the construction of an accessory structure that would have
almost the same look and layout of the original structue. If you approve my Motion to Reconsider |
believe I will be able to add a structure that is aesthetically superior to that of a detached accessory
structure. If my Motion to Reconsider and any appeals are denied I will proceed with the construction of
such a structure as I am in great need of storing and protecting my automobiles and various pool
equipment and outdoor furniture, as the basement in the main home is finished and not suitable for such
storage. :

Respectfully submitted this 25th day of August, 2009.
Thank you for your time and consideration.

Steven A. Burleson
12310 Michaelsford Road
Cockeysville, Md. 21030

--- On Wed, 8/12/09, Thomas Bostwick <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote:

From: Thomas Bostwick <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Re: Burleson Property hearing results

To: "Steve Burleson” <pittburl@yahoo.com>

Date: Wednesday, August 12, 2009, 11:44 AM

Mr. Burleson,

In light of your below email, I will not take any action on your previous email until I hear from
you again.

Please keep in mind that it will also be necessary for me to send a copy of your Motion to the
participants at the previous hearing and give them an opportunity to respond if they so choose.
Thereafter, I will render a decision on your Motion for Reconsideration.

Tom Bostwick.

>>> Steve Burleson <pittburl@yahoo.com> 8/11/2009 9:39 PM >>>

Thank you for your prompt response and clarification on the process and rules. Given thatI can
ask for a Motion of Reconsideration within 30 days I will review my email, review its content to
make sure my request is complete and send it to you within the next several days. I'm traveling
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on business this week and will not be back in Baltimore until Friday.

Thanks again,

Steve Burleson

--- On Tue, 8/11/09, Thomas Bostwick <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote:

From: Thomas Bostwick <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Re: Burleson Property hearing results

To: "Steve Burleson” <pittburl@yahoo.com>

Date: Tuesday, August 11, 2009, 5:55 PM

Mr. Burleson,

The Rules of Practice and Procedure Before the Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for
Baltimore County are provided in Appendix G of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.). Rule 4(k) permits a party to file a Motion for Reconsideration of an Order issued by
the Zoning Commissioner. This Motion must be filed within 30 days of the date the Order was
issued, and must state with specificity the grounds and reasons for the request.

Unless you would like me to do otherwise, I will treat your email as a Motion for
Reconsideration. I will review your email, my Order, and the evidence adduced at the hearing
and respond to your email in writing. The filing of a Motion for Reconsideration stays the time
for filing an appeal so if you wish for me to consider your email as a Motion for
Reconsideration, the 30 day time period for filing an appeal will not begin to run until after my
response is issued. I will issue a response within the next two to three weeks.

Thomas H. Bostwick

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Towson, Maryland 21204

Phone: (410) 887-3868

Fax: (410) 887-3468

>>> Steve Burleson <pittburl@yahoo.com> 8/5/2009 2:28 PM >>>
Tom: :

Thanks for the clear and well written description of your findings and decision. I do have some
questions, and if this is not the proper forum for such questions, please say so and let me know
how I should ask them.

It seems the uniqueness standard has really worked against me. I thought my property was
unique because it is smaller and narrower than most of the surrounding properties, and therefore
warranting a variance since [ don't have the room that everyone else does to add space. The
developer saw this and needed a variance to build the property in the first place. Given this
limitation, my property was zoned as if it were one of the larger properties, and thus subject to
larger setbacks. The homes were built closer together, the smaller lot size

zoning was not applied

and it basically prohibits me from ever adding any space to either side.The building code does
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allow the construction of accessory structures, no taller than 15 feet. With this in mind, I can
still construct a detached garage almost in the same general location but moved back slightly and
with a slightly lower roofline. The aesthetics of structure would be not as nice as the attached
design since it would appear as an adjunct rather than an extension of the house. The main
objection was a forward facing garage door and the proximity to the lot line was a secondary
objection used to block the possibility of a forward facing garage door.I'm in the process of
redesigning the structure to make the garage door look like a normal walled structure or even
french doors. ~

Tom, I think your decision is based on the possible aesthetic impact on the neighborhood, but
the building code would allow for a similar structure in almost the same location, with

the same appearance from the street. but not as nice as the structure first proposed. This seems
to work against the desire of everyone? I'm working with my neighbors to try to come to an
acceptable compromise, but ideally, from my view the attached structure is aesthetically
preferable to a detached structure. I'm hopeful of a resolution on the garage door design, and if
so would need to appeal to again ask for the offset variance.

Thanks for your time and consideration.
--- On Tue, 7/14/09, Thomas Bostwick <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote:

From: Thomas Bostwick <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Fwd: Burleson Property hearing today

To: pittburl@yahoo.com

Cec: uccinfoman(@aol.com

Date: Tuesday, July 14, 2009, 9:53 AM

Mr.
Burleson,

Attached is what Mr. Hylind sent to me yesterday. Let me know if you have any problems
opening the attachments.

Thomas H. Bostwick

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Towson, Maryland 21204

Phone: (410) 887-3868

Fax:  (410) 887-3468
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results

. | Page 1 of 1
= Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
\ BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map
¥ Real Property Data Search (2007 ws.1) New Search

Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 2100001302

l Owner Information |
Owner Name: BURLESON STEVEN A Use: RESIDENTIAL
BURLESON JULIE A Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 12310 MICHAELSFORD RD Deed Reference: 1) /25825/ 506
COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030-2247 2)
[ Location & Structure Information
Premises Address Legal Description
12310 MICHAELSFORD RD 1.094 AC
12310 MICHAELSFORD RD
LAURELFORD
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
51 7 630 10 2 Plat Ref: 57/ 106
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1990 3,702 SF 1.09 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
2 YES STANDARD UNIT FRAME
| Value Information |
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2008 07/01/2008 07/01/2009
Land 353,150 454,050
Improvements: 621,560 671,420
Total: 974,710 1,125,470 1,024,963 1,075,216
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
r Transfer Information I
Seller: MOORE ROBERT D Date: 06/21/2007 Price: $1,200,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /25825/ 506 Deed2:
Seller: RICHARD G CARTER ENTERPRISES LTD Date: 08/17/1990 Price: $563,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1:/ 8569/ 419 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
r Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2008 07/01/2009
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO

Exempt Class:

EXHIBIT NO.

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET&Ac...

Special Tax Recapture:
* NONE *
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Carl Hossfeld

From: counselman@comcast.net

Sent: Friday, July 10, 2009 8:14 PM -

To: Cart Hossfeld

Cc: NANCY HYLIND; ginwich825@yahoco.com; ginwic825@yahoo.com
Subject: Re: Variance Hearing Monday at 9 AM

Sorry that | won't be able to be there. We will not be back in town on Monday morning.

I am not in favor of the variance on the property setback. Also Skip and | think allowing
someone to build a front facing garage is a bad precedent for our neighborhood. | know
that Steve told Carl that since there is a house on Katesford with a front-facing garage
there is a precedence already for his plans. When that garage was built, it was done so
without prior knowledge of the neighbors. The folks around there were opposed to it,
and so the original plan was scaled down in a compromise to what is there now. | don't
think that a front facing garage should be built on Michaelsford Road There are no
others, and that's the way it should stay.

| did forward your original email about the hearing to the McDonnells and talked to

- Michelle about it. | do not have their email address with me, but it might be good to
follow up with them about the hearing time again. Hope all goes well, and once again, |
am sorry that the scheduled time is such that | cannot be there.

Margie

----- Original Message -----

From: "Carl Hossfeld" <chossfeld@comcast.net>

To: "NANCY HYLIND" <nhylind@verizon.net>, "Margaret Counselman”
<counselman@comcast.net>, ginwich825@yahoo.com, ginwic825@yahoo.com
Sent: Friday, July 10, 2009 1:48:36 PM GMT -05:00 US/Canada Eastern
Subject: Variance Hearing Monday at 9 AM

Hi Folks,

i confirmed with Baltimore County Zoning that the hearing is still as originally scheduled for Monday, 7/13,
at 9:00.

Hope to see you there.

Regards, Carl

Carl Hossfeld

chossfeld@comcast.net
410-683-4357

410-456-1626 cell

PROTESTANT' S

EXHIBIT NO. 22 ~

7/11/2009
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Entity Detail . . Page 1 of 1

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation
L]
i

"l

Taxpayer Services Division
303 West Preston Steeet W Baltimore, MD 21201 (2007 vw4.3)

Main Menu | Security Interest Filings (UCC) | Business Entity Information
(Charter/Personal Property) New Search | Rate Stabilization Notices | Get Forms | Certificate
of Status | SDAT Home

Taxpayer Services Division

Entity Name: LAURELFORD IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.
Dept ID #: D11734845 '

General Information Amendments Personal Property Certificate of Status

Page 1 of 1

Description Date Filed Time Film Folio Pages View Order
A Document Coples

ARTICLES OF 11:26- '

INCORPORATION 02/05/2007 4y B01068 1603 0002 & g}’!

[ Link Definition B

General Information General Information about this entity
Amendments Original and subsequent documents filed

Personal Property Personal Property Return Filing Information and Property Assessments
Certificate of Status Get a Certificate of Good Standing for this entity

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/UCC-Charter/DisplayEntity_b.aspx?Entity]D=D11734845&En... 7/13/2009
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j ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION FOR A NONSTOCK CORPORATION

FIRST: The undersigned _Mark W. Hylind

whose address js 15 Laurelford Court, Cockeysville, MD 21030
belng at laast eighteen years of age, do(es) hereby form a corporation under the laws of the State of Maryland.

SECOND: The nsme of the corporation is Laurelford Improvement Association, Inc.

. THIRD: The purposes for which the corporation is formed are as follows: 7O enforce rules, rxegulations,
regerictions and covenants included in, and forming a part of each resident's dead

located within the Laurelford Subdivision as contained in the land records of Baltimore

County, MD; and any permissible act under the laws of Maryland and the United States

FOURTH: The street address of the principal office of the corparation in Maryland Is
1519 York Road, Lutherville, MD 21093

<

—
FIFTH: The nams of the resident agent of the corporation In Maryland ls Mark W. Hylind
whosa address is 1519 York Road, Lutherville, MD 21093 v
SIXTH: ‘Tha comporation has no authority to issue capital stock.
SEVENTH: The number of directors of the corporation shall be One which number may be increased or

decreased pursuant to the bylaws of the corporation. The name(s) of the director(s) who shall act until the first mesting or
untit thelr successors are duly chosen and qualified is/are__Maxk 0. Hylind

EIGHTH; Intended to be a non-profit entity

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have signed thesa arficles § hareby consent to my designation in this document
and scknowladga tha same (o be my act. as rasidant agent for this carporation,
SIGNATURE(S) OF INCORPORATOR(S): SIGNATURE OF RESIDENT AGENT LISTED

el %A m;’;&,m ,}ZM

Filing party's return addross:

e ww ek mme evee ey
- ——— - ———— . a3 g

ask ¥ Hylind - bt THBATIA
WORK ORDER:0201355309
1819 York Road DATE :102~25-2007 11:26 2]

fANT. PAID:$175.C0
Lutherville, MD 21093 ’




- Entity Detail - . . Page 1 of |

A Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation

{
JW Taxpayer Services Division
301 West Preston Street W Baltimore, MD 21201 (2007 vw4.3)

Main Menu | Security Interest Filings (UCC) | Business Entity Information
(Charter/Personal Property) New Search | Rate Stabilization Notices | Get Forms | Certificat

Taxpayer Services Division

Entity Name: LAURELFORD IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.
Dept ID #: D11734845

General Information Amendments Personal Property Certificate of Status J
Principal Office 1519 YORK RD.
{Current): LUTHERVILLE, MD 21093
Resident Agent MARK W. HYLIND
{Current): 1519 YORK RD.
LUTHERVILLE, MD 21093

Status: INCORPORATED
Good Standing: No
Business Code:  Ordinary Business - Non-stock

Date of
Formation or 02/05/2007
Registration:

State of
Formation:

Stock/Nanstock: Non-Stock
Close/Not Close: Not Close

MD

| Link Definition |

General Information General Information about this entity

Amendments Original and subsequent documents filed

Personal Property Personal Property Return Flling Information and Property Assessments
Certificate of Status Get a Certificate of Good Standing for this entity

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/UCC-Charter/DisplayEntity_b.aspx?EntityID=D11734845&En... 7/13/2009
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N CFling | - L ID#  Filing: . o
T ey o |
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ZAURELYORD
Daglaration of Basemsnts and Rostr
ration ictions

This Declaration of and Restrictions, made
this _AL*®  day of June, 1987 by HILL PARTNERSHIP, a

gmmmmlpuistqumu /t the Stats of
, party of the firat part, and MUNICIPAL SAVINGS AND LOAN
ON, nlc.. a Maryland corporation and J/:m H. aounm
MSKX MCCLEAN, m, puunotmuecndput
_ WHEREAS, tit.l.o to the property describoed on Exhibit a,
attached hereto and made a part hereaof is vested in Marble Hill .
Partnership said property being situate and lying in Baltimore
County, State of Maryland and hersinafter referred to as the
"property,”: and ’

WHEREAS, Municipal Savings and Loan Asscoiation, Inc., ;-
is the beneficiary of a Desed of Trust, dated January 5, 1987, on
the Property which Decd of Trust is recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County at Liber 5.M. 7375, folio 671, and
the parties of the second part join in this Declaratien solely
for the purpose of consanting to and gubordinating the iien of
said Deed of Trust to theo covenants, agreements and restrictions
7 hereina!te: set forth and zor that purpase only, fully retaining
thcnenot uldmdotrmtmmmmydomihodinuid
Degd of Trust; and
WHEREAS, said Proporty has been, or will be, subdivided
or resubdivided for building purposes, with the object of creat-
ing a residential neighborheod: and 7

WHEREAS, for the purposas of creating said residentjal
naighborhood, this Declaration is boing made for tha purpose of
inposing on the aforesaid described properties covenants, m&esm' £3.00

an
ments and restrictions hereinafter set forth. Ay q%

NOW, THEREFORE, Marble Hill Partnership, Municipal

Savings and lLoan Association, Inc., and Joseph H. Bouffard and

Jehn W. NcClean, Trustees, heraby declare that the Property shall

8BS
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Manufacturers Specificationd for Composite Decking
3'-10° 3-10" [
PART 1 ~ GENERAL PART 2 - PRODUCTS 3.3 Instailation i
/| 7 1.1 Scope 2.1 Materiafs A. Composite floor panels and a&&sscri&s shall
A. This section of the specification shall inciude all A. Compoasite steel floor deck shall be Wheeling be placed in accordarice with approved shop
materials, equipment and labor for instaflation of Super-Bond iype (specify type 1.55B, 1.5SBR, drawings, facturers’ recommendations and
15' - 4" composite floor deck and accessories for the 2.08B, 3.08B} as manufactured by Wheeling SDI reference documents,
placement of structural concrete. Corrugating Company from steel conforming to B. Place deck panets on supporing framing and
B. Requirements for such items as deck supports, ASTM AB53/653M for galvanized deck or ASTM adjust to final position with end: 1 ly
T f F d t concrete placement, field painting, spray AB11 for phosphatized/painted deck. aligned and bearing on supportin ';ymembers.
_ . op o0 oundaatiuon fireproofing or other such miscellaneous items B. Composite deck finish (select one) After alignment attach immediately to supporting
Fa UNFINISHED STORAGE AREA | — #5REBARAT12°0C. — — — p P m are specified elsewhere. 1. Galvanized: All steel shall be coated to framework in order to form a safdworking
. > ‘ Firsto'- 0 1.2 Reference Standards conform to ASTM A924/924M (select G-60 or platform.
™ | ' - T e " A_AIS|, American lron and Steel Institute — Cold G-80) or to Federal Specification (Q-8-775. C. Cut and neatly fit deck panelsiand accessories
-— | . . . ! -0 - 4 Formed Steel Design Manual, 1996 edition. 2. Phosphatized/Painted: Prior to painting the around openings and perimeter edges.
| 8' ceiling height % : B. SD, Steel Deck Institute. basic steel shall be chemically cleaned and D. Deck shall be weided to the sieel supports with
| 1. Design Manual for Composite Decks, Form pre-treated. Following pre-treatment, a roller a 3/4" diameter puddle weid at support so
| ?::3 j #4 DISTRUBUTION BAR @24" 0.C. Decks, Roof Decks and Cellular Metal Floor coated, flexible oven cured primer shall be that the average weld spacing dées nof exceed
| ! Decks with Electrical Distribution, latest edition. applied to the underside for an even 12 inch centers. Acc ies shal be welded to
:C) 5 _o" | 16' - Q" - i 5. 0" 2. 8Dl Manual of Construction with Steel Declc protective coating. structural steel members and scriw attached to
' - | | C. AWS, American Welding Society, Structurat C. Accessories such as closures, pour stops and sheet steel members with minimdm #10 screws.
- /, i ' . Welding Code — Sheet Steel, D1.3 girder filler plates shall be as shown on design E. Side lap attachment shail not 36 inch
[ | d ili 7 | lli slobed ceilin 18 GA. 1.658B METAL DECKING WBX28STEEL BEAM D. AWS, American Welding éociety, Structural drawings to fumish a complete job. centers with the following methot
slopea celling | | p g 412" NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE Welding Code — Steel, D1.1. _ 1. Accessories shall be manufactured from 1 Overlapping side lap configuralion, #10
i L 3 - E. ASTM, American Society for Testing and Materials. Galvanized steel with a G-60 coating weight self-drilling screws.
———————————————————————— 4" SCH. 40 PIPE STEEL COLUMN 1. AG53/AB53M Standard Specification for Steel and conforming to ASTM AG53/653M. 2 Standing seam side lap configération, button
. Sheet, Zinc-Coated (Galvanized) or Zinc-iron 2.2 Fabrication punching of welding.
g Alioy-Coated (Galvannealed) by the Hot-Dip A. Fabricate metal deck units in lengths to span 3 4 Concrete Placement
{2) 1-3/4"X11-7/8" LVL RIDGE BEAM = DN process. three or more supports unless framing dictates A All composite deck sieets shal have adequate
_ _ _ _ _ e — — . — - — - 2 A611, Standard Specification for Steet Sheet, otherwise. Side laps are to be maleffernale bearing and fastening to all sup, s0 as not
e Carbon, Cold-Rolled, Structural Quality interlocking for button punching attachrment or to lose support during constructiof. Deck areas
@ ) (Painted). averlapping for screw attachment Metal deck subject to heavy or repeated traft§, concentrated
E ¥ 3. AB24/A924M Standard Specification for units shall have web embossments designed to loads, impact loads, wheel loadsfetc. shall be
7777777777777 I [ T A General Requirements for Steel Sheet, mechanical lock the deck and concrete to adequately protected by ptankingior other Att h d 2 C G
! :_ é _} r Metallic-Coated by the Hot-Dip Process. achieve composite action. approved means to avoid overlogding and/or aC e a r a rage
! o~ " | | 1.3 Submittals B. Fabricate metal deck accessories as specified damage. Damaged decks (sheef§ containing
: : g . | A. Product data for each type of steef composite on contract decuments. distortions or deformations caus@l by construction
= 1 fioor deck specified includi rofiles, finishes, PART 3 - EXECUTION ractices) shall be ired, replj or shored
< sloped ceiling ! ! sloped ceiling s ! ! sloped ceiling 2 Section at Garage Deck load tables and span datm. 3.1 Site Examination otho defacion of the archibcjboro placing STATUS:
_ | | L | 1 l " - 1!_0" B. Shop drawings showing composite deck panel A Prior fo instalfation of composite steel floor deck, congcrete. The cost of repairing, dplacing or
P~ 1 I 5 | I layout, closure accessory placement, method of inspect support framing system and work site shoring of damaged units shall by the liability of Permit Plans
i | = I attachment and attachment pattern. area conditions to ensure comeciness for proper the trade conftractor responsiblie pr the damage.
{ | | | C. Mechanical fastener data evidencing compti i llation of deck system. Do not proceed with B Prior to concrete placement, tie steel deck shall [ 2 3 [ O
| | 1 ! of mechanical f; with project requi ts deck ¢ llation unti isfactory conditions be free of soil, debas, standing , and all
- | | | ! "oy D7V "y 27 1.4 Quality Assurance have been corrected. other foreign mattes. ADDRESS: .
o | | A ! A. Welding requirements — Comply with applicable 3.2 Handling C Care must be exercised wherfplacing concrete mlchad sford Rd
' | | o | provisions of the following specifications: _A. Place deck bundles on the building frame over sa that the deck will not be subj to any B . "
o™ | [ ] 1. AlSI or near a main supporting beam near a column impact that exceeds the design @pacity of the
— |l . l“ [ L 2 AWS or wall. In no case should deck bundles be deck. Congrete shall be placed fpm a low level altlmore County’ MD
1'-10" 1"-10 B. Certify that each welder has satisfactorily placed on unbolted frames or unattached andfor (to avoid impact) in a uniform mdnner over the
= = ———
it | passed AWS qualification test for the welding unbridged joist. supporting structure and spread joward the
process of sheet steel attachment and, if center of the deck span. Concrep should be
applicable, has undergone re-certification. placed in a direction so that the Yeight is first
1.5 Site Storage applied to the top sheet at the si Etap, reducing CLIENT NAME:
A. Deck not p_rompﬂy erected shall be shqred off the possibil@ty_afme s'@e lzp opding during ﬂ_'le
o Bl s bt 1ok B o ot pere o o Burleson
) manner to prevent tipping, sliding, rolling, planked and the buggies shall o operate on
LI shifting or materiat damage. planking. Planks shall be of adeguate stiffness
. \4\ to transfer loads to the steel dec) without SHEET TITLE:
; damaging the deck. Deck damage caused by
" roll bars or careless placement rjust be avoided.
o™ Chlotide admixtures or admixturgs containing FI pl d St t I
chioride salts shall not be addedgnder any oor ans an ruc ura
circumstances to the concrete. SI b S t'o
7I - 6" 11' _ 0" 7l - 6" a ec ' n
Project number na
26' - 0"
Date 4-27-2009
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

GENERAL FRAMING NOTES:

right

Engineering

133 E. MAIN STREET, SUITE 1A

PO BOX 1481, WESTMINSTER, MD 21157
ph:443.487.9600 fax:661.458.3870
e-mail: mail@bernoulliwright.com

| certify that these documents
were prepared or reviewed by
me and that | am a duly
licensed Professional
Engineer under the laws of
the State of Maryland.
License No. 34723
Expires 07-05-2009

T Y

1. THIS BUILDING WAS DESIGNED USING THE CRITERIA 1. ALL WALLS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE
OUTLINED IN THE INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL'S IRC 2006 WITH IRC 2006 TABLE R602.3(5) FOR HEIGHT AND LATERALLY SLOPED HANGERS AS REQ.
EDITION. UNBRACED LENGTH REQUIREMENTS.
2. THE BUILDING WAS DESIGNED FOR A SEISMIC DESIGN 2. ALL WALLS ARE TO BE DOUBLE TOP PLATED AND ALL
CATEGORY “PB". OPENINGS GREATER THAN 3'-0" ARE TO BE DOUBLE JACKED Ceil
3. CONCRETE WEATHERING PROBABILITY FOR THIS {MIN}. : eilin
AREA IS SEVERE. 3. WALL SHEATHING PANELS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN T - - — — //’ 7 I — "?I“T__o%‘ﬁ
4. BASIC WIND DESIGN SPEED IS 90 MPH. ACCORDANCE WITH IRC 2006 SECTION 602. / COLLAR TIES AS REQ-\
5. A GROUND SNOW LOAD DESIGN OF 30PS| USED IN 4. FASTENING SCHEDULE TO COMPLY WITH IRC SECTION R602 \
THIS AREA. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ENGINEERED ROOF
6. TERMITE INFESTATION PROBABILITY IS DESIGNATED 5. WALL BRACING METHOD 3 OR 6 IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC  oene pEony X RATERS @ 1670,
AS MODERATE TO HEAVY. 2006 TABLE R692.10.1. AS INDICATED ) N
7. BUILDING FLOOR LOADS ARE AS FOLLOWS: 6. WOOD FRAMED FLOORS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN o p \
LOCATION PSFLL PSF DL ACCORDANCE WITH IRC 2006 SECTION R502. !
NON SLEEPING ROOMS 40 15 7. LUMBER TYPE CONSIDERED FOR ALL STRUCTURAL ® d o ‘:2
SLEEPING ROOMS 30 15 APPLICATIONS IS NORTHERN HEM-FIR #2 OR BETTER. ~
ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE 10 8. NOTCHING OR BORING OF HOLES IN EXTERIOR AND ‘-?
ATTICS WITH LTD STORAGE 20 BEARING WALLS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC 2006 =
ROOFS 30 FIGLURE R602.6(1) N
EXTERIOR DECKS 40 - . N\ ) Second Floor
EXTERIOR BALCONIES 60 E E 9.-0"
STAIRS 40 ]
8. SEPARATION BETWEEN GARAGES AND LIVING AREAS e
SHALL HAVE A SEPARATION AND CONSTRUCTION IN ]
ACCORDANCE WITH IRC 2006 SECTIONR309.
9. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS ARE
TQ BE LOCATED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC } -
2006 SECTION R310. = C? -
10. DESIGNED FROST DEPTH FOR THIS AREA IS 32” b; > ©
BELOW FINAL GRADE. %o
11. WINTER DESIGN TEMP IS 13 DEGF.
12. MEAN DESIGN TEMP IS 55 DEG. F. KZ\
- NG
_ o - ] . i . | Top of Foundation
. L am ° - NN —_ LKLY "
S s - R =0 0
—IHAHIW* J- I _ g
GENERAL FOUNDATION NOTES: l l_| [‘—‘ & g 7 1 \_ o \
— 1T 11—k WBX28 STE! ¢
1, ALL CONCRETE WALL HAVE A MIN. 28 DAY =] == provioe kevway ox sasLesse L BEAM e
COMPRESSION STRENGTH OF 3000PSI T = LI '°‘ FOR GARAGE SLAB AND DECKING a
2. ALL SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES ARE ASSUMED TO BE l }_1 ]“— - , . , . N , . .
A MIN OF 2500 PSF. — — e — 1 1 8 -13/8 | 8'-13/8 :: 8 -13/8 B
3 FOUNDATION VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT WILL BE — R — ¥ P - 41
ACCORDANCE WITH IRC 2006 TABLE R404.1.1(5). l )&__I !___ | 4 <
4. FOUNDATION WALL ANCHORAGE WILL CONFORM TO St e L 4" EXTRA STRONG Y
IRC 2006 SECTION R403.1.6 AS WELL AS ANY OTHER SECTION e — PIPE STEEL _ ( ’m_| ‘ |_
WHICH WILL APPLY TO THIS STRUCTURE. — — S s B et B
5. FOUNDATION DRAINAGE SHALL BE INSTALLED AS ! t**i ‘—— ' 1 ] :} |%+f } ’:
DESCRIBED IN IRC 2006 SECTION R405 — U= |-Ta .
. —Top of Footing G
6. FOUNDATION DAMPPROOFING SHALL BE COMPLETED _ - — el T T T T T T T e T T T A t— — — =
IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH IRC 2006 SECTION R408 |1 =] = = =TT =T == T T A =T e 1 = -9°-0
7. CONCRETE FOOTINGS ARE SIZED WITHIN THE = T L e o e
DRAWING HOWEVER THEY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
OUTLINED N IRC2006 TABLE R403.1
8. BASEMENT CONCRETE SLAB WILL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WiTH IRC 2006 SECTION R506.
] Section 1
. o 1/4!1 EJ l_oll
- - - e T 5
TABLE R602.10.6
MINIMUM WIDTHS AND TIE-DOWN FORCES OF ALTERNATE BRACED WALL PANELS ABLE N11021
HEIGHT OF BRACED WALL PANEL : B TABLE R602.10 ﬁ . 'm . INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT®
. Sheathed Width LENGTH REQUIREMENTS FOR BRACED WALL PANELS IN A CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED WALL® b . GLAZED woon | mass BASEMENTS! sLAs® | crawL
SEISMIC DESIGN KYLIG)
ChTEGORYAND | mEDOWN an. an 0 e n VA LENGTH OF SRACED WALL PAVEL CoORE. || UeACTon | UeACTon | o | SvALOE | aeate | pvatue | Avaik | maALLy | amyaLue. [eAcE wALL
DSPEED FORCE {Ib) 2-4 2 -8 -8 ¥y-2 3 -6 ) MAXIMUM OPENING HEIGHT NEXT TO THE BRACED WALL PANEL 1 i2 075 0.40 30 13 3 1
SDC A, B, andC | R602.10.6.1, Tremn 1 1800 1800 1800 2000 2200 8-foot wal $oot walk 10-oot wall (% of wall height) > - - 3 9 0 L
Windspeed < 110 6021061 llom 2 000 0 500 48 54 60 100 2 0.75 075 040 30 13 13 0 0 0
mph 6.1, Item 3000 3000 3 - % 0 85 3 0.65 0.65 0.40¢ 30 13 19 0 0 513
Sheathed Widith
SDC D, D; and 7.g 7w 2.8 Notea Note a = 2 20 & Maar | 040 0.0 NR 38 13 5 19 w3 | 1028 | 1013
D, Windspeed < ForSE: 1 inch =254 mm, 1 foot = 305 mm, 1 pound per square foot = 0.0479kPa. :
110 raph RE0210.84, liem 1 1800 1800 1500 — — b muﬁwmﬂm“ maﬁdwfwmings that support light frame roofs only, with roof covering dead loads of 3 psf or less shall be per- MmA} 033 0.60 NR 38 1§9+°;= 13 o 13 | 1028 | 1003
R602.10.6.1, Item 2 3000 3000 3000 — — :m.: o have & 4&:”1 o, » - - _ s
T - ¢. Walls on either or both sides of openingsin anached to fully sheathed dwetlings shall be permricted to be built in accordance with Section R602.10,6.2 and Y
Tordh Linch =2 4mm, | foot =308 o, Figuro R602 10,62 except hat .sngle botiom piate shll be permitiod mmm«mmma 173 points. I addition, tie-down devices shall otbe 6 035 0.60 NR 9 13+se | 13 3 | s | w4e | 1003
a. Not permi se maximum height is required and the vertical wall scgment shall have 2 maximum 6:1 height-to-widih ratio {with height being measurcd from top of header to the bottom of the sill 72848 0.35 050 NR 29 21
plate). This option shall be permitied for the first stocy of two-story applications in Seismic Design Catrgories A through C. - 19 3 1013 10,41 1013
8. R-values are minimums. Usfactors and SHGC are maximums. R-19 insufation shall be permitted 1o bé compressed into 8 2. 6 cavity,
b. The fenestration -factor colum excludes skylights, The solar heat gain epefficient (SHGC) coltumn applies to all glazed fenestration.
¢. The first R-value applics to continuous insulation, the second v framing cavity insnlafion; elther insulation meets the requirement.
d. R-5 shall be added to the required siab edge R-values for beated stabs.
€. There ap: no solar heat pain coefficiznt (SHGC) requivernents i the Marine Zone.
- "~ DOUBLE PORTAL FRAME ﬁoH g';ggén WALL PANELS) £ S*;"ﬂ"aﬁm sufficient to fill the framing cavity, R-19 minimuen. ) .
MINIMUM LENGTH OF BRAGCED WALL PANEL ADJACENT TO OPENING |  MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE B ermenic heathig s oo 1 At o e e e e L o e, R sheahiag s ot rguired wheve
_ EXTENT OF HEADER OPENING HEIGHT R-2.
“ SINGLE PORTAL FRAME (ONE BRACED WALL PANEL) ™ 8'-0" WALL 90" WALL 10-0" WALL
r : SIS =7 T A 21 25" 26" 54"
NS : Mmax 1125-; NEI'HEABER s é é R S Y 24" o7 30" 60"
VR 670 18— b i 26" 27 30" 66"
By i FASTEN TOP PLATE TO HEADER WITH TWO TYPICAL PORTAL ~i 1
.-’\§ ] ROWS OF 16D SINKER NAILS AT 3" O.C. FYF. 10008 <[l FRAME é:f\ 1] 28" 27 30" 68'
uis : STRAP CONSTRUCTION i o+
) 1000 LB STRAP OPPOSITE SHEATHING :I 7 28" 31" 30" 72"
o FORA PANEL SPLICE [/ 4 ——
. FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER WITH 81 COMMORN OR (i UEEDED), PANEL \%; 5 30" 31" 31" 76"
e GALVANIZED BOX NAILS IN 3 GRID PATTERN AS SHOWN AND FDGES SHALL BE 14 i . "
st 3°0.,C. INALL FRAMING (STUDS, BLOGKING, AND SILLS) TYP. BL.OCKED, AND OCCUR .,.\ b o o pos -
10" ‘: . WITHIN %-OFM'DF- j‘ Ch st . !-‘ 1 " " T
MIN. WIDTH = 16" FOR ONE STORY STRUGTURES Hﬁﬁgﬁ;ﬂ% 11 Rt 48 37 36 o4
MIN. WIDTH = 24" FOR USE IN THE FIRST OF TWO FRAM ¥ 1] " " ]
STORY STRUCTURES 'NG:é\gﬂﬁg ?5: - N/A 48 48 106'
MIN. 2¢4 FRAMING ||| e DBLOCKNGS 1 ALL EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING TO BE MIN 7/16" OSB FASTENED WITH 8D COMMON }
/8" MIN. THICKNESS WOOD DOUBLE BEN.&lLEDTOGE‘H-IEﬂ i 1 NAILS AT 8" O.C. ON THE EDGE AND 12" O.C. IN THE FIELD. SILL PLATE OF THE WALL
STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING 24 POST WITH 3 16D SINKERS  [+4 " TO BE FASTENED TO THE JOIST WITH 16D COMMON NAILS AND RIM JOIST SHALL BE
i MIN. 4200 L5 TIE-DOWN DEVICE (EMBEDDED INTO :'I' ] TOE NAILED TO THE PLATE WITH 8D COMMON NAILS AT 6" O.C. ALL EXTERIOR
: CONCRETE AND NALED INTO FRAMING) I I o CORNERS ARE TO BE FRAMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC 2006 DETAIL
LI SEE SECTION R602.10.6.2 s
1 ! FOR CONDITIONS OUTSIDE THESE PARAMETERS, USE IRC
[’ = 4( ALTERNATE BRACED WALL PANEL DETAIL TO LEFT
|
ForSI: 1inch=25.4 mm, 1 foot=304.8 mm, 1 pound =0.454 kg.

FIGURE R602.10.6.2

ALTERNATE BRACED WALL PANEL ADJACENT TO A DOOR OR WINDOW GPENING
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